

No. 13-40644

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

THE ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v.-

UNITED STATES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
Case No. 12-cv-00083 (Hon. J. Rodney Gilstrap)

ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Of Counsel:

ERICKA L. HOWARD
Office of the Solicitor
United States Department
of the Interior

DANIEL A. BOWEN
Office of General Counsel
United States Department of
Agriculture

ROBERT G. DREHER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
JOHN L. SMELTZER
STEPHEN R. TERRELL
MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorneys, Environment & Natural
Resources Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-4010
matthew.littleton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Federal sovereign immunity bars the Tribe’s claims	8
A. The Quiet Title Act bars this suit	9
1. The Tribe’s claims and requested relief are predicated on a judicial declaration of aboriginal title	10
2. To establish aboriginal title to federal lands, a tribe must sue under the Quiet Title Act.....	11
3. The Tribe’s suit is barred by the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations.....	13
B. The Tribe does not challenge “agency action.”	15
C. The Tribe does not challenge “final agency action” or “agency action made reviewable by statute.”	21
1. The Tribe does not challenge “final agency action.”	22
2. The Non-Intercourse Act does not make “agency action ... reviewable by statute.”	23

3. Federal common law claims are not “reviewable by statute.”.....25

II. The Tribe does not state a claim upon which relief can be granted.....26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States, Cong. Ref. No. 3–83,
2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. June 19, 2000) (*CFC Report*)2, 3

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States, Cong. Ref. No. 3–83,
28 Fed. Cl. 95 (1993)14

Armendariz-Mata v. U.S. Department of Justice,
82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996)16

Bank One Texas, N.A. v. United States,
157 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1998)13

Beecher v. Wetherby,
95 U.S. 517 (1877)12

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)22

Block v. North Dakota,
461 U.S. 273 (1983) 10, 11, 12

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)16

Caddo Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States,
27 Ind. Cl. Comm. 1 (1972)14

Caldera v. Insurance Co.,
716 F.3d 861 (5th Cir. 2013)5

Cummings v. United States,
648 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)10

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)8

Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)16

Douglass v. United Services Auto Ass’n,
79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....5

Earnest v. Lowentritt,
690 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)4

Edwardsen v. Morton,
369 F. Supp. 1359 (D.D.C. 1973)24

Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation,
362 U.S. 99 (1960) (*Tuscarora*).....24

Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilot Ass’n,
987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993).....5

Humphreys v. United States,
62 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1995).....11

In re Condor Insurance Ltd.,
601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010).....5

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....24

Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,
388 F. Supp. 649 (D. Me. 1975)24

Kanehl v. United States,
38 Fed. Cl. 89 (1997).....10

Koehler v. United States,
153 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 1998).....8

Lane v. Halliburton,
529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....5

Lane v. Pena,
518 U.S. 187 (1996).....8, 16

Lonatro v. United States,
714 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 15

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 17, 18, 19, 22

Lyon v. Gila River Indian Community,
626 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)..... 9, 12, 13

Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States,
39 Fed. Cl. 441 (1997).....11

Mitchel v. United States,
34 U.S. 711 (1835).....3

Mohegan Tribe v. State of Connecticut,
638 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1981)24

Northwestern Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States,
324 U.S. 335 (1945).....3

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 16, 21

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....20

Oneida Tribe v. United States,
165 Ct. Cl. 487 (1964)24

Paiute-Shoshone Indians v. City of Los Angeles,
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Paul v. United States,
20 Cl. Ct. 236 (1990)10

Prater v. United States,
612 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1980).....11

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S. 129 (2009).....6

Rawlins v. United States,
231 Ct. Cl. 313 (1982)10

Rosette Inc. v. United States,
141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998).....13

Rothe Development, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Defense,
666 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2011)9, 15

Seneca Nation v. United States,
173 Ct. Cl. 912 (1965)24

Sheehan v. Army & Air Force Exchange Service,
619 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980) 16, 21

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 19, 21, 22

St. Tammany Parish v. Federal Emergency Management Agency,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009).....15

Standing Rock Sioux Indian Tribe v. Dorgan,
505 F.2d 1135 (8th Cir. 1974)8

Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties District Adult Probation Department v. Dole,
948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991).....21

Tonkawa Tribe v. Richards,
75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 24, 27

United States v. Beggerly,
524 U.S. 38 (1998).....13

United States v. Bormes,
133 S.Ct. 12 (2012).....4

United States v. Dann,
470 U.S. 39 (1985).....2

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
131 S.Ct. 2313 (2011).....27

United States v. Marion County School District,
625 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1980).....24

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 8, 10, 12, 13

United States v. Navajo Nation,
556 U.S. 287 (2009).....27

United States v. Navajo Nation,
537 U.S. 488 (2003).....27

United States v. Oneida Nation,
201 Ct. Cl. 546 (1973)24

United States v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Co.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941).....4

Veldhoen v. U.S. Coast Guard,
35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994).....21

Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly,
889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989).....21

Western Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange County,
395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

Western Shoshone Business Council v. Babbitt,
1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993).....8

Wilson v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
442 U.S. 653 (1979).....12

Statutes and Public Laws

5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....17

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2).....17

5 U.S.C. § 702 passim

5 U.S.C. § 704 passim

5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....20

25 U.S.C. § 177 23, 24

25 U.S.C. § 4772

25 U.S.C. § 7222

25 U.S.C. § 7332

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13318

28 U.S.C. § 13464

28 U.S.C. § 13618

28 U.S.C. § 13628

28 U.S.C. § 14914

28 U.S.C. § 14923

28 U.S.C. § 22014

28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)9, 11

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g).....9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 25093
Indian Claims Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 79–726, ch. 959,
60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....2

Private Bills and Resolutions

H.R. 1232, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....3, 11
H.R. Res. 69, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....3

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1).....5
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....5
36 C.F.R. § 9.52.....20

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....25
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012)3
